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I. INTRODUCTION 8 

A. Witness Identification 9 

Q. Please state your name and business address. 10 

A. My name is Craig D. Nelson, and my business address is 300 Liberty Street, Peoria, 11 

Illinois 61602. 12 

Q. Are you the same Craig D. Nelson who previously sponsored direct testimony in this 13 

proceeding? 14 

A. Yes, I am. 15 

B. Purpose, Scope and Identification of Exhibits 16 

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony? 17 

A. The purpose of my rebuttal testimony is to address certain issues raised in Illinois 18 

Commerce Commission (Commission) Staff and Intervenors' direct testimony.  Specifically I 19 

address the following topics:  (1) the return on equity recommendations of Commission Staff 20 

(Staff) witness, Ms. Rochelle M. Phipps and Illinois Industrial Energy Consumers (IIEC) 21 

witness, Mr. Michael P. Gorman; (2) the recommendation on employee benefits/pension expense 22 



Ameren Exhibit 16.0 (Rev.) 
Page 2 of 18 

by Staff witness, Mr. Daniel Kahle and Illinois Office of Attorney General (AG) and Citizens 23 

Utility Board (CUB) (jointly AG/CUB) witness, Mr. Ralph Smith; (3) assertions by AG/CUB 24 

witness, Mr. Michael L. Brosch regarding AIC's future test year forecast and operations and 25 

maintenance (O&M) expense levels; (4) the Small Volume Transportation (SVT) program; and 26 

(5) certain recommendations by Staff witness, Ms. Bonita A. Pearce.  I also introduce the other 27 

witnesses who will provide rebuttal testimony on behalf of Ameren Illinois Company d/b/a 28 

Ameren Illinois (AIC or the Company). 29 

II. RETURN ON EQUITY 30 

Q. Have you reviewed the testimony of Ms. Phipps and Mr. Gorman regarding return 31 

on equity? 32 

A. Yes, Ms. Phipps recommends a return on equity of 8.47% and Mr. Gorman recommends 33 

a return on equity of 9.10%. 34 

Q. Do you have any general comments on their recommendations? 35 

A. Yes.  The flaws with Staff and IIEC's return on equity recommendations are discussed in 36 

more detail by AIC witness, Mr. Robert B. Hevert.  However, I believe that it is important for the 37 

Commission to consider the real-world implications of these return-on-equity recommendations.  38 

Although the testimony on return on equity is technical in nature, from a business perspective the 39 

resulting recommendations have real meaning.  For example, in its recent “Credit Opinion” 40 

report on Ameren Illinois Company, dated June 13, 2013, Moody’s Investors Service stated: 41 

“The ICC has a history of authorizing punitive rates of return and 42 

disallowances that led to contentious relationships with the utilities.  The poor 43 

regulatory treatment has been a key negative credit factor for utilities 44 

operating in Illinois.” 45 
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 Clearly, in Moody’s view, the “punitive rates of return” and “poor regulatory treatment” 46 

have had negative business implications for the Company.  In this context, Staff's 47 

recommendation of an 8.47% return on equity, if adopted by the Commission, would reinforce 48 

Moody’s view of the challenging regulatory environment in Illinois and serve to discourage 49 

necessary investment in AIC gas infrastructure.  As I stated in my direct testimony, 40% of the 50 

rate increase proposed in this case is driven by plant investment.  This includes investments in 51 

gas Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI), information technology, vehicles, gas storage 52 

fields and gas transmission/distribution plant.  In all, AIC is planning to invest over $239 million 53 

in its gas business in the 2013 to 2014 timeframe.  AIC must obtain the funds necessary to make 54 

these investments from capital markets, and must compete with other investment opportunities to 55 

do so.  Therefore, the return on equity must be set so that it is adequate to attract this capital at 56 

reasonable terms.  As the Commission itself noted in its recent order in the Peoples/North Shore 57 

Gas case, the average of recent returns on equity authorized for natural gas utilities is 9.94%.  58 

Yet Staff's proposal is nearly 150 basis points lower than this average.  Securing the investment 59 

capital to meet its investment needs will become more difficult if AIC’s return on equity were set 60 

at the level Staff proposes.  It makes sense that AIC’s return on equity be set such that 61 

investment in the provision of safe, adequate and reliable service is encouraged. 62 

Q. Do you perceive a discrepancy in Staff's recommendation in this case versus the 63 

recommendations made in other recent commission cases?  64 

A. Yes.  In the recent Peoples/North Shore Gas rate case, Staff's initial return on equity 65 

recommendation, dated November 20, 2012, was 9.06% percent.  Staff’s recommendation in this 66 

rate case, dated June 11, 2013, was 8.47%, or 59 basis points lower than the Staff 67 

recommendation in Peoples/North Shore.  And, Staff’s return on equity recommendation in this 68 
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case is 147 basis points lower than the average of recent authorized return on equity’s, as noted 69 

by the Commission in its Peoples/North Shore decision.  From a business perspective, I find 70 

these differences difficult to understand.  The yield on 30-year U.S. Treasury securities averaged 71 

2.80% in the period shortly before Staff filed testimony in the Peoples/North Shore case (using 72 

the twelve reported yields in November 2012 prior to Staff filing its testimony).  The yield on 73 

30-year U.S. Treasury securities averaged 3.27% in the period shortly before Staff filed 74 

testimony in this case (using the twelve most recently reported yields prior to Staff filing its 75 

testimony).  Thus, interest rates actually increased by 47 basis points from November to June.  76 

Despite this 47 basis point increase in 30-year Treasury yields, Staff now proposes a return on 77 

equity 59 basis points lower than it recommended in the Peoples/North Shore case.  Once again, 78 

it is very difficult to understand, from a business perspective, how Staff could recommend a 79 

significantly lower return on equity in a rising interest rate environment.  80 

III. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (PENSION/OPEB) ADJUSTMENT 81 

Q. What is the proposed adjustment for employee benefits? 82 

A. An adjustment to reduce AIC's test year level of pension and Other Post-Employment 83 

Benefits (OPEB) expense by approximately $3.9 million is offered by both Mr. Kahle and Mr. 84 

Smith. 85 

Q. What are their rationales for the adjustment? 86 

A. AIC's test year level of pension and OPEB expense is based on a Pension and OPEB 87 

Expense Forecast as of October 31, 2012.  In February 2013, a new Pension and OPEB Expense 88 

Forecast was produced that reflected an updated 2012 actuarial valuation and assumptions as of 89 

December 31, 2012.  Mr. Kahle stated that based on these "updated employee benefit amounts" 90 

his "adjustments reduce the amount of employee benefits included in the Company’s direct 91 
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testimony to the updated amounts."  (ICC Staff Ex. 2.0, pp. 17-18.)  Mr. Smith likewise 92 

recommends the Company’s request for Pension and OPEB Expense should be reduced by the 93 

$3.9 million (and rate base should be reduced by approximately $444,000) based on the February 94 

2013 Pension and OPEB Expense Forecast. 95 

Q. Do you agree that this adjustment should be made? 96 

A. No, for two reasons.  First, the adjustment has not been made in accordance with the 97 

Commission's test year rules, and in particular the rules for updating future test year information.  98 

Second, it is not appropriate to single out one change in the future test year forecast, in which 99 

costs decline, without also reflecting other forecast changes in which costs may increase. 100 

Q. Why has the adjustment not been offered in accordance with the Commission's test 101 

year rules? 102 

A. While AIC's test year forecast was based on a Pension and OPEB Expense Forecast as of 103 

October 31, 2012, the February 2013 Pension and OPEB Expense Forecast reflects updated 104 

actuarial valuations and assumptions as of December 31, 2012.  It is a significant and material 105 

change.  In other words, the February 2013 Pension and OPEB Expense Forecast is an update to 106 

AIC's future test year forecast.  Although I am not an attorney, it is my understanding that an 107 

update to a future test year forecast must occur in accordance with the Commission's Part 287 108 

rules, and in particular Section 287.30, which provides that the "assigned Administrative Law 109 

Judge may require or allow the utility to update its schedules and workpapers" subject to the 110 

requirements of the rule.  No update has been required or allowed by the Administrative Law 111 

Judge (ALJ).  Therefore, the adjustment proposed by Staff and AG/CUB is not presented in 112 

accordance with the rules and must be rejected.  Moreover, Staff and AG/CUB, in making their 113 

proposal, have singled out Pension/OPEB expense but have not evaluated other changes to the 114 
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Company's forecast and schedules that might result from the drivers of the Pension/OPEB 115 

expense change or otherwise be occurring. 116 

Q. Why is it not appropriate to single out one change in the future test year forecast? 117 

A. Because other significant and material changes to the forecast may result from the 118 

changes in assumptions that drive the change in the Pension/OPEB expense forecast, or there 119 

may be other changes to forecasted costs that should also be reflected.  Staff and AG/CUB 120 

ignore these potential changes.  For example, one change in the actuarial assumptions, which 121 

reduced Pension and OPEB expense, is related to rising interest rates.  The February 2013 122 

Pension/OPEB Forecast assumed a higher discount rate, thus reducing forecasted Pension/OPEB 123 

expense.  However, Staff and Intervenors have made no corresponding upward adjustment to the 124 

forecasted cost of debt related to the planned $500 million debt financing scheduled for 125 

December 2013.  One would think, and fairness would dictate, that if a change in interest rates 126 

helps reduce the cost of Pension/OPEB, that change should also be reflected in the cost of new 127 

debt.  This cost increase has been quantified by AIC witness, Mr. Ryan J. Martin.  He explains in 128 

his rebuttal testimony that the annual interest expense for the forecasted $500 million long-term 129 

debt refinancing is expected to be about $2.1 million more than the amount included in the 130 

revenue requirement.  AIC therefore recommends that if the Commission adopts the 131 

Pension/OPEB adjustment as recommended by Staff and AG/CUB, it should also make a related 132 

adjustment to reflect the increase in annual interest expense as discussed by Mr. Martin. 133 

Q. Are there other examples of costs which are now projected to be higher than the 134 

original forecast? 135 

A. Yes.  While Staff and AG/CUB are recommending that test year expenses be reduced for 136 

Pension and OPEB expense, other costs are going up, some significantly.  One cost increase has 137 
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been identified by AIC witness, Ms. Vonda K. Seckler.  As she explains in her rebuttal 138 

testimony, the projected costs to implement the SVT program have increased.  Ms. Seckler 139 

explains that projected capital expenditures and O&M expense have increased by about $3.6 140 

million and $0.4 million, respectively.  Another change impacting the requested revenue 141 

requirement has been identified by Mr. Stafford.  In connection with Staff’s proposed rental 142 

revenue adjustment, he explains that O&M costs related to the Enterprise Asset Management and 143 

Mobile Work Management systems (which will also be utilized in part by Ameren Missouri) are 144 

also projected to increase in the test year, which increases the revenue requirement by about $0.5 145 

million.  146 

 AIC is not performing a formal update for these costs or reflecting them in its rebuttal 147 

revenue requirement.  And, absent an update, the Commission should not adopt an interest 148 

expense adjustment, an SVT program adjustment, an O&M adjustment related to Staff’s rental 149 

revenue adjustment or a Pension/OPEB adjustment, for the reasons set forth above.  However, if 150 

the Commission chooses to update the revenue requirement for the Pension/OPEB adjustment, it 151 

should also update the revenue requirement for the other three adjustments identified above 152 

(interest expense, SVT costs and O&M expense related to rental revenue).  153 

IV. RESPONSE TO AG/CUB WITNESS, MR. MICHAEL L. BROSCH 154 

Q. At page 5 of Mr. Brosch's testimony, he states "use of forecasted rather than actual 155 

recorded financial data creates an opportunity for management to aggressively forecast 156 

higher future costs because doing so is directly rewarded with higher utility rates and 157 

revenues."  What is your response to these general assertions? 158 

A. They are just that – general, vague assertions.  Mr. Brosch does not make any specific 159 

allegations that AIC has in fact "aggressively forecast" any particular costs, nor does he contend 160 
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that AIC has not complied with the  future test year requirements in Part 285 and 287 of the 161 

Commission's rules (AG/CUB Response to AIC-AG/CUB 4.06, 4.17, 4.50).  And to the extent 162 

that Mr. Brosch is suggesting generally that management of AIC is deliberately "aggressively 163 

forecasting higher future costs" in this (or any) case, that assertion is not appropriate.  AIC 164 

forecasts costs based on its expected cost requirements to operate its business and provide safe, 165 

adequate and reliable service each year, not based on some need to artificially inflate costs.  166 

AIC’s forecasting process is thorough and comprehensive, and is intended to produce accurately 167 

forecasted or budgeted costs with which the Company can manage its business.  As AIC witness, 168 

Mr. Michael J. Getz discusses, this process involves more than 130 AIC personnel and 169 

substantial hours of labor.  As Mr. Getz also discusses, in preparation for this case, the forecast 170 

was audited by an independent accounting firm prior to filing (and Mr. Brosch admits he does 171 

not have knowledge of the tasks the auditor performed and did not review their workpapers 172 

(Response to AIC-AG/CUB 4.12, 4.60)).  The Commission should therefore disregard Mr. 173 

Brosch's theorizing about how utility management may behave. 174 

Q. Do you agree with his assertion regarding use of forecasted rather than actual data? 175 

A. No.  He appears to be suggesting that historical data is superior to forecast data for the 176 

purposes of setting rates in Illinois.  However, under the Commission's rules, use of both an 177 

historical and forecasted future test year is authorized.  And, no preference is given to either one. 178 
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Q. Mr. Brosch also asserts on page 6 of his testimony that the fiduciary obligation of 179 

utility management "requires that every foreseeable cost that may be incurred should be 180 

fully included in the ratemaking forecast."  Is this an accurate characterization of AIC's 181 

forecast? 182 

A. No.  AIC's forecast includes those costs that AIC expects to incur and investments it 183 

expects to make in the future test year.  It does not include costs that "may" conceivably be 184 

incurred in the future, if in AIC's business judgment it does not expect those costs to be incurred. 185 

Q. Does AIC ignore "opportunities to reduce future costs" as Mr. Brosch suggests? 186 

A. No.  To begin with, Mr. Brosch does not assert that AIC has ignored any specific cost 187 

reduction opportunities.  Moreover, the Company does not behave as Mr. Brosch suggests.  The 188 

Company considers, as a matter of prudent management, potential opportunities to reduce future 189 

costs, consistent with its statutory responsibility to provide safe, adequate, and reliable service to 190 

its ratepayers.  The Company also has in place cost control measures, such as those discussed by 191 

Mr. Getz in his direct testimony and incentive compensation targets for budget compliance and 192 

cost control, which represent ongoing efforts to maintain costs at reasonable levels. 193 

Q. Do you agree with Mr. Brosch's assertion on page 9 of his testimony that test year 194 

expense forecasts are largely subjective estimates prepared by utility management 195 

personnel? 196 

A. No.  In contrast to his assertion, objective data is used to produce forecasts, including the 197 

test year forecast.  For example, AIC forecasters have access to and use historic cost information 198 

as they prepare their forecasts.  The Company selects reasonable cost escalators for payroll, 199 

supplies, materials, etc., which its forecasters use to calculate future year costs.  The forecasters 200 
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also identify specific incremental operations/maintenance projects and initiatives as they 201 

forecast.  The forecasting process is thorough, comprehensive and based on objective data. 202 

Q. At pages 6 and 7 of his testimony, Mr. Brosch suggests Commission approval of 203 

forecasted test year expenses at levels higher than ultimately spent by the utility 204 

"contributes to an opportunity to earn a higher return than was intended in the rate order 205 

that was issued."  Is AIC earning more than its authorized rate of return? 206 

A. No.  In the year 2012, the year in which Mr. Brosch is concerned about the level of actual 207 

O&M expenses versus approved O&M expenses, the Company did not over earn its rate of 208 

return.  In fact the Company’s rate of return through September 2012 was over 2.6% less than 209 

what was authorized for 2012, as shown on page 5 of my direct testimony.  And, as more 210 

recently reported to the Commission, the return on equity for the 12-month period ended 211 

December 31, 2012, was 5.93%, which is 3.13% below the return authorized by the Commission. 212 

Q. Mr. Brosch's testimony suggests he has a concern that AIC's actual O&M expenses 213 

in 2012 were lower than the level approved by the Commission in Docket 11-0282.  Why 214 

were the Company's actual O&M expenditures in 2012 approximately $8 million less than 215 

the Commission-authorized amount for the 2012 future test year in its last rate case? 216 

A. The Commission did approve a certain forecasted level of O&M expense in its order in 217 

that docket, but it also assumed normal weather and a certain level of sales.  The winter of 2012 218 

was atypically warm, and as a result, AIC's overall sales and revenues were much lower than 219 

expected.  AIC accordingly reduced its expenditures so that spending was more in line with 220 

revenues.  Obviously, companies cannot spend more than receipts over time.  And, controlling 221 

expenditures, when revenues decline sharply, is a demonstration of fiscal responsibility. 222 
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Q. Do you agree with his concern then? 223 

A. No.  Because of the lower revenues in 2012, I believe that the Company's response was a 224 

prudent and appropriate one.  In fact, the Company's approach benefited ratepayers by 225 

potentially reducing financing costs.  If the Company had spent the full O&M amount authorized 226 

by the Commission for the 2012 test year in Docket 11-0282, it would have spent much more 227 

than it was taking in in revenues.  AIC would have been required to finance the $8 million 228 

identified by Mr. Brosch and would have incurred financing costs to do so. 229 

Q. Does Mr. Brosch make any adjustments based on his concerns? 230 

A. Not directly.  Instead, he proposes adjustments to forecasted labor expenses and certain 231 

non-labor costs.  These specific adjustments are addressed by Mr. Getz and Mr. Colyer.  232 

However, I would add that, with respect to his labor adjustment, I am troubled that Mr. Brosch, a 233 

consultant from Missouri, has come to Illinois to recommend that out of 86 necessary positions 234 

that AIC proposes adding, 43 of these jobs be eliminated.  He proposed a similar adjustment in 235 

the Peoples/North Shore Gas rate case, which the Commission appropriately rejected.  The 236 

Commission should likewise reject his proposed adjustment here. 237 

V. SMALL VOLUME TRANSPORT 238 

Q. Did you review the direct testimonies of Staff and Intervenors as it related to the 239 

Small Volume Transport program? 240 

A. Yes, I did, but before I address their positions, I would like to reiterate AIC’s position as 241 

stated in my direct testimony.  In that direct testimony, I stated AIC was willing to implement a 242 

SVT program if the Commission ordered the Company to do so, and approved the recovery of 243 

the associated costs.  Ms. Seckler, in her supplemental direct testimony, offered the tariffs to be 244 
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considered should such a program be approved.  Simply stated, in this proceeding we are looking 245 

for the Commission’s decision on whether the Company should go forward with a SVT program. 246 

Q. How did Staff and Intervenors respond to AIC's position regarding the SVT 247 

program? 248 

A. Responses were varied.  Staff witness, Dr. David Rearden recommended that the 249 

Commission limit its determination in this docket as to whether AIC should be implementing an 250 

SVT program and order the Company to submit draft tariffs for Commission review in a future 251 

proceeding.  Dr. Rearden indicated that Staff does not oppose an SVT program.  Dr. Rearden 252 

offers some argument why resolution of an SVT program, including the tariffs that would 253 

support the program, are not appropriate to this docket, claiming Riders GSIC and GTA were 254 

introduced late in the workshops and that the draft tariffs were submitted in supplemental 255 

testimony.  He offers opinions about the propriety of these riders, and suggests more description 256 

is required to understand which assets are needed to support the program. 257 

 CUB witness, Mr. Martin Cohen recommends that all identifiable issues associated with 258 

SVT be addressed by the Commission prior to proceeding with SVT implementation.  (CUB Ex. 259 

1.0, p. 2.)  Mr. Cohen asserts the Commission should seek evidence of the qualitative and 260 

quantitative benefits from SVT, how those benefits would be derived, and how the projected 261 

benefits compare to projected costs of implementation and operation of the SVT program.  Mr. 262 

Cohen goes on to testify about the need for consumer protection, and refers to other gas utilities 263 

and their consumer protections for consideration. Finally, Mr. Cohen advocates for a cost-benefit 264 

study. 265 

 Mr. James L. Crist, on behalf of the Retail Gas Suppliers (RGS) provides testimony in 266 

support of the SVT program submitted by the Company.  He acknowledges that the subject 267 
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tariffs were received late in the workshop process and acknowledges some changes will need to 268 

be made.  Mr. Crist also testifies that the recovery of the SVT program costs should be from the 269 

customers that may potentially benefit from access to transportation services. 270 

 Next, the direct testimony of Mr. Kevin Wright and Mr. Stephen E. Puican was submitted 271 

on behalf of both the Illinois Competitive Energy Association (ICEA) and the Retail Energy 272 

Supply Association (RESA).  Mr. Wright explains why it would be good policy for the 273 

Commission to direct AIC to adopt an SVT program and he also addresses why the purchase of 274 

receivables with consolidated billing is a necessary component of the SVT program.  His 275 

colleague, Mr. Puican, offers his position as to why he believes an SVT program is beneficial to 276 

customers, and argues in support of a program design that includes the purchase of receivables 277 

and then offers discussion about the allocation of capacity and other matters regarding the 278 

operation of an SVT program and the tariffs. 279 

 In summary, Staff has no opposition to the Commission ordering implementation of an 280 

SVT program in this docket, but argues the tariffs should be addressed in another proceeding.  281 

Mr. Cohen on behalf of CUB asserts there are unanswered questions to be resolved, and the gas 282 

marketers support the SVT program, along with modifications to some of the operational issues 283 

that surround implementation of a program of this nature, and recommend tariff changes. 284 

Q. Where then does AIC stand in light of Staff and Intervenors’ testimonies? 285 

A. As I testified above, AIC awaits the direction of the Commission in this proceeding as to 286 

whether or not it should implement an SVT program.  It would seem all parties agreed that the 287 

Commission direction is warranted before the Company unilaterally implemented an SVT 288 

program. 289 
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 Next, AIC sees value in addressing the operational issues and tariff design issues, and 290 

other related issues associated with the SVT program, in another proceeding.  As was noted by 291 

some, the draft tariffs were not introduced until later in the workshops and, perhaps, there was 292 

not sufficient opportunity for all concerned to weigh in on the tariff’s material terms and 293 

conditions.  I do not mean to suggest a rate case can never be an appropriate forum by which the 294 

development of a particular utility- or party-sponsored service can be addressed; however, the 295 

gas transportation program geared to residential and small commercial customers must take into 296 

consideration matters of cost responsibility, cost allocation, billing system issues, consolidated 297 

billing, purchase of receivables, and many other issues that may warrant attention in their own 298 

docket. 299 

Q. Does AIC recommend a timeframe by which a proceeding devoted to the SVT 300 

program might be adjudicated? 301 

A. Yes.  Assuming the Commission directs the Company to implement an SVT program, the 302 

Company is prepared to file a petition, supporting testimony and exhibits, including tariffs in 303 

support of the SVT program, within 45 days after the date of the order in this docket. 304 

Q. If the Commission were to require AIC to proceed with another docket to 305 

implement the SVT program, then will the information being provided by the parties in 306 

this case be of no value? 307 

A. No, not at all.  The Company fully expects to take the information provided by Staff and 308 

Intervenors in this proceeding, and consider same in the development of its filing.  And, of 309 

course, whatever direction the Commission offers will be incorporated. 310 
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Q. Mr. Cohen suggests that a cost benefit analysis be conducted as part of the 311 

evaluation of an SVT program.  How do you respond?  312 

A. AIC has provided the costs for the SVT program, which are being updated in the rebuttal 313 

testimony of Ms. Seckler.  We have no objection to others providing such an analysis in this 314 

proceeding.  I suggest, however, it would not be the best use of resources if the Commission 315 

were to order the Company to file SVT program tariffs in another proceeding but also require the 316 

parties to make a cost benefit demonstration as a condition to the program.  In this regard I note 317 

the gas marketers have advanced a number of benefits in their estimation and Staff has referred 318 

to other gas utilities that have similar programs in place. 319 

Q. Please summarize AIC’s position on SVT after taking into consideration the 320 

testimony of Staff and Intervenors. 321 

A. After considering the testimony of Staff and Intervenors, AIC’s position is as follows:  322 

• AIC is willing to implement an SVT program if the Commission orders it to do 323 
so, and approves recovery of the associated costs. 324 

• AIC is seeking a decision on this issue in this proceeding because it is already 325 
expending capital on an SVT program in 2013, and, if the Commission 326 
approves SVT, expects to expend greater amounts in 2014 to have SVT 327 
functional by year end 2014. 328 

• Assuming the Commission approves an SVT program and associated cost 329 
recovery in this docket, AIC agrees with Staff that the tariffs and other related 330 
implementation issues should be addressed in a separate proceeding. 331 

• Assuming the Commission approves an SVT program and associated cost 332 
recovery in this docket, AIC is prepared to file a petition, tariffs, supporting 333 
testimony and exhibits within 45 days after the date of the order in this docket. 334 

• Assuming the above, AIC is committed to a schedule in the other proceeding 335 
such that the Commission's final order is entered in such time that permits the 336 
SVT program to begin operation in the 4th quarter of 2014. 337 
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VI. RECOMMENDATIONS OF STAFF WITNESS, MS. BONITA A. PEARCE. 338 

Q. Does Ms. Pearce have a recommendation related to the potential divestiture of 339 

merchant generation assets? 340 

A. Yes.  She recommends that "the Commission order the Company to assess the impact of 341 

the divestiture of the merchant generating assets in the subsequent gas rate proceeding and for 342 

the Company to provide evidence in that proceeding that an effort was made to mitigate the costs 343 

of the transaction and corresponding impact on AIC and its affiliates." 344 

Q. Does AIC accept that recommendation? 345 

A. Yes. 346 

Q. Does Ms. Pearce have other reporting recommendations? 347 

A. Yes.  She recommends that the Commission order AIC to:  (1) provide an electronic copy 348 

of its FERC Form 60 with the Manager of Accounting of the Commission on the day the FERC 349 

Form 60 is filed with FERC; (2) notify the Manager of Accounting of the Commission within 30 350 

days of implementation of substantial changes to service company allocation factors; and (3) 351 

provide electronic copies of all FERC orders resulting from a FERC audit of costs or procedures 352 

that are subject to allocation or direct assignment to AIC and any responses to FERC by AIC to 353 

the Manager of Accounting of the Commission. 354 

Q. Does AIC accept those recommendations? 355 

A. Yes. 356 

VII. INTRODUCTION OF REBUTTAL WITNESSES 357 

Q. Who will be sponsoring rebuttal testimony on behalf of the Company? 358 

A. Rebuttal testimony and exhibits will be sponsored by the following witnesses. 359 
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Exhibit Number Witness Topics Addressed 

Ameren Ex. 16.0 Craig D. Nelson Response to Staff and IIEC 
Return on Equity 
Recommendations 

Response to Staff and AG/CUB 
Employee Benefits/Pension 
Expense Recommendations 

Response to AG/CUB Forecast 
Assertions 

SVT Program 

Response to Pearce 
Recommendations re: 
Potential Divesture of 
Merchant Generating Assets 

Introduction of Rebuttal 
Witnesses 

Ameren Ex. 17.0 – 17.10 Ronald D. Stafford Rebuttal Revenue Requirement 

Agreed Issues and Accepted 
Adjustments 

Response to Staff Adjustments 

Response to IIEC Capital 
Structure Adjustments 

Response to Adjustments 
Common to  more than One 
Party 

Ameren Ex. 18.0 – 18.5 Michael A. Getz Forecasted Non-Union Wages 

Labor and Non-Labor Gas 
Operating Expenses 

Ameren Ex. 19.0 – 19.6 Ryan J. Martin Capital Structure and Overall 
Cost of Capital 

Ameren Ex. 20.0 – 20.15 Robert Hevert Return on Equity 

Ameren Ex. 21.0 – 21.9 Thomas B. Kennedy Response to Staff and AG/CUB 
Proposed Adjustments to 
Charitable Contribution 
Expense, Advertising 
Expense, and Corporate 
Sponsorship Expense 
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Exhibit Number Witness Topics Addressed 

Ameren Ex. 22.0 – 22.8 Steven R. Colyer Response to AG/CUB Proposed 
Adjustment to AIC's 
Forecasted Gas Operating 
Expenses 

Ameren Ex. 23.0 Leonard M. Jones Straight Fixed Variable ("SFV") 
Fixed Cost Recovery 

Rate Design 

Ameren Ex. 24.0 – 24.9 Karen R. Althoff Allocation of T&D Main Costs 

Residential Class Allocation 

Forecasted Present Rate 
Revenues 

Ameren Ex. 25.0 David A. Heintz Response to Staff and AG/CUB 
Proposed Adjustments to 
Cash Working Capital 
Requirements 

Ameren Ex 26.0 – 26.1 Vonda K. Seckler Operational and Technical 
Aspects of Implementing a 
Small Volume Transportation 
(SVT) Program 

Ameren Ex. 27.0 – 27.1 Marla J. Langenhorst Forecasted Non-Union Wages 

VIII. CONCLUSION 361 

Q. Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony? 362 

A. Yes, it does. 363 
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